RESOLUTION NO. 1989-8

RESOLUTION TO CONDEMN RIGHT OF WAY AND TEMPORARY EASEMENTS FOR THE WIDENING OF PULLEM ROAD

WHEREAS, <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, Section 29-17-801, authorizes counties to condemn such right of way and easements for road purposes as may be deemed necessary or desirable by the official charged by law with the construction or maintenance of county roads; and

WHEREAS, the Weakley County Highway Commission has recommended that condemnation proceedings be instituted to acquire a 30 foot right of way for Pullem Road, together with such temporary easements as may be necessary to widen the road; and

WHEREAS, said recommendation appears to be in the best interest of Weakley County, Tennessee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County
Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, assembled in regular
session on the 13th day of January, 1989, that:

Section 1. The description of the property to be condemned shall be determined by the Weakley County Highway Commission.

Section 2. The County Attorney shall file a petition for condemnation asking the Court that the same be condemned and decreed to Weakley County, Tennessee.

Section 3. The Weakley County Highway Commission shall determine the compensation to be paid to the landowners, subject to the approval of the County Executive.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

Don Boussey Julis James